



ATOM ENERGY

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Interim Financial Statements

Six months ended February 28, 2017 and 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended February 28, 2017 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's external auditors have not performed a review of these interim financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

AS AT

	Notes	February 28, 2017	August 31, 2016
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 27,522	\$ 21,281
Receivables	4	4,815	1,731
Total current assets		32,337	23,012
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 32,337	\$ 23,012
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 531,184	\$ 633,929
Notes payable	6	-	20,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES		\$ 531,184	\$ 653,929
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Share capital	8	11,056,513	10,861,874
Reserves	9	955,543	950,784
Accumulated deficit		(12,510,903)	(12,443,575)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		\$ (498,847)	\$ (630,917)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		\$ 32,337	\$ 23,012

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 16)

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

“John Veltheer”

Director

“D. Barry Lee”

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three Months Ended February 28, 2017	Three Months Ended February 29, 2016	Six Months Ended February 28, 2017	Six Months Ended February 29, 2016
EXPENSES					
Bank charges and interest		1,533	-	1,592	-
Consulting		24,000	-	31,500	-
Investor relations		-	274	-	890
Management fees	10	-	9,000	-	21,000
Office and miscellaneous		1,386	10,544	1,386	17,589
Professional fees		10,200	(800)	12,964	4,233
Rent		4,500	18,000	9,000	27,000
Regulatory and filing fees		2,611	6,145	11,602	7,888
Share Based Compensation	9	4,759	-	4,759	-
Travel		-	127	-	474
		48,988	43,290	72,803	79,074
Gain from Debt Settlement		-	-	5,475	-
Loss for the period before income taxes		(48,988)	(43,290)	(67,327)	(79,074)
Deferred tax recovery		-	-	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(48,988)	(43,290)	(67,327)	(79,074)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	7	(0.03)	(0.00)	(0.05)	(0.09)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	8	1,548,788	913,727	1,277,729	913,727

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Share Capital					
	Number of Shares	Amount (\$)	Reserves (\$)	Accumulated Deficit (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance at August 31, 2015	913,727	10,861,874	950,784	(12,307,339)	(494,681)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(79,074)	(79,074)
Balance at February 29, 2016	913,727	10,861,874	950,784	(12,386,413)	(573,755)
Balance at August 31, 2016	913,727	10,861,874	950,784	(12,443,575)	(630,917)
Shares Issued for Private Placement	500,000	82,500	-	-	82,500
Shares Issued for Debt Settlement	679,630	112,139	-	-	112,139
Share Based Payments	-	-	4,759	-	4,759
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(67,327)	(67,327)
Balance at February 28, 2017	2,093,357	11,056,513	955,543	(12,510,903)	(498,847)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six Months Ended February 28, 2017 (\$)	Six Months Ended February 29, 2016 (\$)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	(67,327)	(79,074)
Items not affecting cash		
Deferred income tax recovery	-	-
Gain on Debt Settlement	(5,475)	-
Share Based Compensation	4,759	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Decrease (increase) in receivables	(3,083)	(2,089)
Decrease (increase) in prepaids	-	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14,867	81,120
Net cash used in operating activities	(56,259)	(43)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds on issuance of shares net of issue costs	82,500	-
Proceeds from note payable	(20,000)	-
Net cash used in financing activities	62,500	-
Change in cash during the period	6,241	(43)
Cash, beginning of the period	21,281	226
Cash, end of the period	27,522	183

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Atom Energy Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (BC) on June 6, 2007. The offices of the Company are located at Suite 830 – 1100 Melville Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 4A6. The Company trades on the NEX board of the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol 'AGY.H'. The Company's principal business activity is the exploration and development of uranium properties in Canada.

These interim financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. These interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and thus be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these interim financial statements.

The Company has suspended its exploration and development plans due to the lack of funding as the challenges in the capital markets for junior exploration companies continues. Additionally, the continued low pricing for uranium on the global market has created an environment of uncertainty within the uranium sector as to the viability of economic development of any new uranium projects. The current market conditions and volatility, combined with the Company's cumulative operating losses and significant working capital deficiency cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

On September 21, 2016 the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for each seven and one half pre-consolidation common shares. All references to the number of common shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to give effect to the consolidation.

The financial statements were authorized for issue on April 28, 2017 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

2. Significant accounting policies***Basis of presentation***

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") as applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including the International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ("IAS 34"). The accounting policies adopted in these interim financial statements are consistent with the accounting policies adopted in the Company's financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2016 and 2015, and as such, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2016 and 2015.

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and the exercise of management's judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. Areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity and areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's unaudited interim financial statements are discussed in Note 3.

The Company's unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value. The comparative figures presented in these unaudited interim financial statements are in accordance with IFRS. Certain comparative figures may have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)*Income taxes*

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Critical accounting judgments

Critical accounting judgments are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving subjective judgments or assessments.

The preparation of our financial statements requires us to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is comprised of cash on hand and demand deposits.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates prevailing at the financial position reporting date. Exchange gains or losses arising on foreign currency translation are reflected in profit or loss for the period.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently re-measured. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalued amount are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined and the related translation differences are recognized in net income or other comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized.

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures*a) Pre-exploration costs*

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

b) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business combination. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are recognized in profit or loss.

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred and capitalized on the related property.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment at each reporting date if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)***Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures (cont'd)*****b) *Exploration and evaluation expenditures (cont'd)***

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures are classified as intangible assets.

Property option agreements

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of a property pursuant to the terms of a property option agreement. Due to the fact that options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities (“Asset Retirement Obligation” or “ARO”)

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of exploration and evaluation assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the ARO in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the ARO.

The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

The Company had no ARO as at February 28, 2016 and February 29, 2015.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions for environmental restoration, legal claims, onerous leases and other onerous commitments are recognized at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Company's liability.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. An amount equivalent to the discounted provision is capitalized within tangible fixed assets and is depreciated over the useful lives of the related assets. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)***Impairment of assets***

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate and its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested at each reporting period for impairment.

Financial instruments**a) Financial assets**

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss. The Company's cash is classified as FVTPL.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 (twelve) months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. The Company's receivables are classified as loans and receivables.

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Held-to-maturity investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 (twelve) months after the end of the reporting period. The Company has not classified any of its financial instruments as held-to-maturity.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses. The Company has not classified any of its financial instruments as available-for-sale financial assets.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)***Financial instruments*** (cont'd)

b) Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities. The Company has not classified any financial liabilities as FVTPL.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading and recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in earnings.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Share capital

The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are charged directly to share capital.

Flow-through shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, that investors pay for the flow through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Lookback Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)***Share-based payments***

The stock option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payment expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the fair value of the options is reclassified from reserves to share capital.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock options that are expected to vest.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) and represents the change in shareholders' equity which results from transactions and events from sources other than the Company's shareholders. For the periods presented, comprehensive loss was the same as net loss.

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

3. New standards, amendments, and interpretations not yet effective

On September 1, 2015, the Company adopted the Amendment to IFRS 7. There were no adjustments required due to the adoption of this amendment.

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

- i. IFRS 9: New standard that replace IFRIC 9 and IAS 39 for classification and measurement, tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- ii. IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts from Customers (new, to replace IAS 11, IAS 18, IFRIC 13 and IFRIC 15) effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018; and
- iii. IFRS 16: Leases. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

The Company does not expect the impact of such changes on the financial statements to be material.

4. Receivables

As at February 28, 2017, the Company's amount receivable of \$4,815 (2016: \$4,761) is comprised of Goods and Services Tax / Harmonized Sales Tax ("GST") receivable due from government taxation authorities.

5. Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company has investigated ownership of its mineral interests and, to the best of its knowledge; ownership of its interests are in good standing. Ownership of exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from difficulties in obtaining conveyance in mineral interests.

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets consist of:

	McCarthy Lake	Keefe Lake	Other	Total
Balance, August 31, 2014	\$ 1,296,276	\$ 5,825,851	\$ 790,756	\$ 7,912,883
Less: write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	(1,296,276)	(5,825,851)	(790,756)	(7,912,883)
Balance, August 31, 2016 and 2015 and Feb 28, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

McCarthy Lake Project

The Company owns a 100% interest in and to the mineral rights underlying the prospective uranium property known as the McCarthy Lake Property located in the Athabasca Basin region of northeast Saskatchewan, originally subject to a 2.5% net smelter returns (NSR) royalty.

At year-end 2015, it was determined that the McCarthy Lake property was impaired; as a result, the book value of \$1,296,276 was written-off on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended August 31, 2015.

During the year ended August 31, 2016, the Company exchanged a percentage of its Keefe Lake mineral claims under option for the return of the 2.5% NSR royalty at McCarthy Lake (see *Keefe Lake Project* below), giving the Company 100% ownership of the McCarthy Lake property, free of all royalties and encumbrances.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

5. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont'd)***Keefe Lake Project***

The Keefe Lake Project comprises four contiguous claims formerly under option in the Athabasca Basin region.

During the year ended August 31, 2015, option agreements on the Keefe Lake Project properties known as the Volhoffer and Hodges Lake claims were terminated by the Company in order to reduce its exploration commitments and preserve cash. Following those terminations, on October 19, 2015, the Company terminated the agreement on the remaining claims comprising the Keefe Lake Project in exchange for a NSR royalty of 1% on the Keefe Lake claims and the return of its 2.5% NSR on the McCarthy Lake claims, plus an option to earn a reduced working interest of 22.5% in the Keefe Lake property by way of a new Keefe Lake Earn-in Agreement. Under the Earn-In Agreement, the Company can earn a 22.5% working interest the property by expending \$292,500 in exploration in a joint operation and making a cash payment of \$337,500 to the vendor by July 16, 2016. As the Company no longer had the ability to earn a 100% interest in the Keefe Lake claim group, the Project was determined to be impaired, and the entire book value of \$5,825,851 was written-off on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss at year-end August 31, 2015.

On July 15, 2016, the vendor of the Keefe Lake properties granted the Company an extension in order for the Company to meet the commitments under the Keefe Lake Earn-In Agreement. On August 26, 2016, as the Company was unable to secure the requisite financing to exercise the option to purchase the Keefe Lake interest, the Keefe Lake Earn-in Agreement expired. The Company no longer has any interest in the Keefe Lake claims.

6. Notes payable

During the year ended August 31, 2016, the Company received loans totaling \$20,000 from various lenders under a series of promissory notes. The notes are unsecured, have no fixed terms of repayment and bear simple interest at 1.5% per month. During the period ended February 28, 2017, the Company repaid \$20,000 of outstanding notes payable. (See note 10.)

7. Basic and diluted loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the period ended February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016 were based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$67,327 (2016: \$79,074) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 1,277,729 (2016: 913,727).

8. Share capital***Authorized share capital***

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

Issued share capital

At August 31, 2016 there were 913,727 issued and fully paid common shares and nil preferred shares issued. On February 27, 2017 there were 2,093,357 issued and fully paid common shares and nil preferred shares issued.

Changes in share capital during the period

On January 6, 2017, the Company completed a debt settlement whereby it issued 679,630 common shares at \$0.165 per share to settle outstanding debts of \$112,139.

On January 18, 2017, the Company completed a private placement and issued 500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.165 per share. The Company paid no finder's fees in connection with the private placement.

Please refer to the Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for a summary of changes in share capital and reserves for the period ended February 28, 2017 and the year ended August 31, 2016. Reserves relate to stock options, agent's unit options, and compensation warrants that have been issued by the Company.

Warrants

As at February 28, 2017, August 31, 2016, and August 31, 2015, there were nil share purchase warrants outstanding.

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

9. Share-based payments***Stock options***

The Company has adopted a “rolling” stock option plan (the “Plan”), pursuant to which a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company, less any outstanding stock options previously granted, will be reserved for issuance as options and will be granted at the discretion of the Board of Directors to eligible optionees under the Plan. Stock options granted vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years.

On February 27, 2017, the Company granted 40,000 share purchase options to a consultant of the Company entitling the holder thereof the right to acquire one common share for each option at a price of \$0.26 until February 27, 2018. These options vested immediately.

The continuity schedule of stock options is as follows:

	Number of stock options
Balance, August 31, 2015 and 2016	-
Cancelled	-
Granted	40,000
Balance, February 28, 2017	40,000

A summary of the Company’s outstanding and exercisable stock options as at February 28, 2017 is as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Remaining contractual life	Number of options outstanding	Expiry Dates
\$0.26	0.99 years	40,000	February 27, 2018
\$0.26	0.99 years	40,000	

10. Related party transactions

The Company entered into the following transactions with key management personnel, being those persons determined as having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. Key management includes the Company’s board of directors and executive officers.

	Six months ended	
	February 28, 2017	February 29, 2016
Fees paid or accrued to the CEO	\$ -	\$ -
Fees paid or accrued to a company controlled by the CFO	-	21,000
Fees paid to a company controlled by the former CEO	-	-
	\$ -	\$ 21,000

The transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

As at February 28, 2017, \$69,791 (August 31, 2016: \$119,813, February 29, 2016: \$96,034) is due to the CFO or to a company controlled by the CFO of the Company, which is unsecured, has no stated terms of repayment and is non-interest bearing.

ATOM ENERGY INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

11. Management of capital

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation assets, acquire additional mineral property interests and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes its components of shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or adjust the amount of cash and equivalents and investments.

At this stage of the Company's development, in order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended February 28, 2017 or the year ended August 31, 2016. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

12. Financial risk management

International Financial Reporting Standards 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels, with cash classified as Level 1:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at February 28, 2017 the carrying values of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short terms to maturity.

The Company is exposed to Credit, Liquidity and Market risks from its use of financial instruments, as follows:

Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash consists of accounts at a reputable financial institution, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Federal deposit insurance covers balances of up to \$100,000 in Canada. Financial instruments included in receivables consist of amounts due from government agencies. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss for cash by placing its cash with a high quality financial institution. At February 28, 2017, the Company's exposure to credit risk is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

At February 28, 2017, the Company had a cash balance of \$27,522 (August 31, 2016: \$21,281, February 29, 2016: \$183) to settle the notes payable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$531,184 (August 31, 2016: \$653,930, February 29, 2016: \$578,699).

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

ATOM ENERGY INC.*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

February 28, 2017

12. Financial risk management (cont'd)*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest risk

The Company has cash balances and notes payable bearing interest at 1.5% per month. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. At February 28, 2017, the Company had \$nil in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates.

b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and a foreign currency will affect the Company's operating and financial results. The Company does not have any balances or transactions denominated in a foreign currency.

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

13. Segment information

The Company has one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Company conducts all of its operations in Canada, and its property is located in Canada.

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows

	Six months ended	
	February 28, 2017	February 29, 2016
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -

There were no significant non-cash transactions during the six months ended February 28, 2017 and 2016.